
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Scrutiny Commission and 

Finance & Performance Scrutiny 
 
 Cllr C Lambert (Chair) 

Cllr MJ Surtees (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr P Williams (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr RG Allen 
Cllr DS Cope 
Cllr MJ Crooks 
Cllr DT Glenville 
Cllr C Harris 

Cllr J Moore 
Cllr LJ Mullaney 
Cllr A Pendlebury 
Cllr H Smith 
Cllr P Stead-Davis 
Cllr BE Sutton 
Cllr R Webber-Jones 
Cllr A Weightman 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a joint meeting of the SCRUTINY COMMISSION and FINANCE & 
PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY in the De Montfort Suite, Hinckley Hub on THURSDAY, 5 
FEBRUARY 2026 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 28 January 2026 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 
Recording of meetings 

 
At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 
Use of mobile phones 

 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION AND FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
5 FEBRUARY 2026 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2025. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL  
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chair decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this 
meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to 
make in accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 
106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need 
for such disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on 
the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 5 - 10) 

 Work programme attached. 

7.   FORWARD PLAN OF EXECUTIVE AND COUNCIL DECISIONS (Pages 11 - 16) 

 Forward plan for the period January to April 2026. 

8.   BUDGET REPORTS  

 To consider the following reports. 

(a)   Medium term financial strategy 20225/26 to 2027/28 (Pages 17 - 64) 

(b)   General fund budget 2026/27 (Pages 65 - 80) 

(c)   Housing revenue account budget 2026-27 (Pages 81 - 94) 

(d)   Fees and charges 2026/2027 (Pages 95 - 128) 

(e)   Capital programme 2025-26 to 2028-29 and capital strategy (Pages 129 - 152) 

(f)   Treasury management strategy 2025-26 to 2028-29 and prudential indicators 
2025-26 to 2028-29 (Pages 153 - 190) 

9.   PAY POLICY STATEMENT (Pages 191 - 208) 

 To present the pay policy statement for 2026/27. 
 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

10.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DECIDES HAVE TO 
BE DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As announced under item 3. 

 



- 123 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

18 DECEMBER 2025 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr C Lambert - Chair 
 Cllr MJ Surtees and Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chair 
Cllr MJ Crooks, Cllr C Harris, Cllr J Moore, Cllr A Pendlebury, Cllr M Simmons 
and Cllr R Webber-Jones 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor RG Allen 
 
Officers in attendance: Chris Brown, Rebecca Owen, Madeline Shellard and 
Ashley Wilson 
 

290. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor Crooks and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
291. Additional urgent business by reason of special  circumstances  

 
Attention was drawn to the budget strategy report which had been accepted as a 
late item by the chair and would be considered at the end of the agenda. 
 

292. Declarations of interest  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

293. Scrutiny Commission Work Programme  
 
It was noted that the next review would be the digital poverty review and that the 
community governance review would be added to the work programme following 
the second phase of consultation. 
 

294. Planning appeals annual report  
 
Members were updated on planning appeals for 2024/25, noting that eight 
appeals had been allowed and 21 had been dismissed. Members felt that positive 
report reflected the increasing stability of the planning service. 
 
A member asked whether the underspend on the appeals budget would lead to a 
reduced budget in future years and requested transparency in the use of the 
underspend. In response it was noted that the remaining budget had been used 
within the planning service and future projected costs were contained within the 
report. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

- 124 - 

295. Scrutiny review: housing - progress on recommendations  
 
The Scrutiny Commission received an update on recommendations approved by 
the Executive arising from the work of the task & finish group which reviewed 
pressures within the housing service including homelessness. During discussion, 
the following points were made: 
 

 Homelessness levels were consistently high but there was a high number of 
families requiring temporary accommodation 

 The response from MHCLG to the letter from the Executive member which 
lobbied for various measures was disappointing 

 Council house building capacity needed to be supported by government 
strategy 

 The additional posts requested by the review were being considered through 
the budget setting process 

 Work was still being undertaken in relation to bringing empty properties back 
into use 

 Homelessness prevention continued to be a key focus of the housing service. 
 
The chair expressed disappointment in the amount of time it had taken for the 
letter to be sent to the government following the Executive’s decision. 
 
The update was noted. 
 

296. Overview & Scrutiny statutory guidance - self assessment  
 
A self-assessment against the Overview & Scrutiny Statutory Guidance was 
presented to the Scrutiny Commission. It was proposed that the next step should 
be to hold a further workshop to consider priorities arising from the self-
assessment and creation of an action plan. It was suggested that with local 
government reorganisation on the horizon, the action plan should be realistic and 
relevant. 
 
It was suggested that the workshop would take place on 22 January at 4pm, prior 
to the next scheduled meeting of the Scrutiny Commission. On the motion of 
Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Surtees it was 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The self-assessment be endorsed; 

 
(ii) A workshop be arranged for 22 January 2026 at 4pm. 

 
297. Forward plan of Executive and Council decisions  

 
It was noted that the housing policy items on the forward plan for November had 
been rescheduled to enable them to come to the Scrutiny Commission prior to 
decision. 
 
A member suggested that the Scrutiny Commission should monitor the 
implementation and progress of the food waste collection scheme. It was agreed 
that this would be considered for inclusion on the work programme. 

Page 2



 

- 125 - 

 
298. Minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny  

 
The minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny on 10 November were noted. 
 

299. Budget Strategy 2026-27  
 
Consideration was given to the budget strategy for 2026/27 and members were 
updated on the fair funding review, business rates reset and government 
settlement. A member suggested that the capital programme and housing 
revenue account should be included in future budget strategy reports. 
 
A member asked whether the impact of increasing garden waste collection 
charges was monitored and assessed to inform future decisions relating to 
increases. In response it was noted that the impact was more positive than 
predicted which may be due to the low charge in comparison to other local 
authorities. 
 
The report and request for inclusion of the capital programme and housing 
revenue account in future budget strategy reports were noted. 
 
 

(Th
[...]

The Council 
The Council is responsible for setting the budget and the policy framework. Each year there is an annual meeting, which selects the Mayor 
and Deputy Mayor (who are the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council) and decides the membership of the overview and scrutiny bodies and 
regulatory committees. There are approximately six ordinary meetings of the Council per year, which make strategic, policy and major budget 
decisions.  
 

Executive functions 
Many day to day policy and operational decisions are taken by the Executive, a group of seven councillors comprising of the Leader, Deputy 
Leader and five Executive Members each responsible for an area of council policy and activity. The Executive members and their 
responsibilities are detailed in the previous table.  
 

Overview and scrutiny functions 
Decisions of the Executive are subject to scrutiny by the Scrutiny Commission and Finance & Performance Scrutiny. The Scrutiny Commission 
and Finance & Performance Scrutiny also have a role in policy development. In addition, scrutiny panels are established to undertake ad-hoc 
reviews. The Scrutiny Commission publishes an annual report and a work programme; this is available on the council's website and from the 
council on request.  
 

Regulatory functions 
In addition the Council has established committees to deal with regulatory issues, these committees are Audit Committee, Ethical Governance 
& Personnel Committee, Licensing Committee, and Planning Committee. 
 

Further information about the Council’s decision making arrangements can be obtained from Democratic Services on 01455 255879. 

P
age 16



 

 

 
 

Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 

 

Scrutiny Commission and Finance & Performance 5 February 2026 

Council        19 February 2026 

Wards affected:      All wards 

 

 

Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2025/26 - 2027/28 

 

Report of Assistant Director Finance & Audit (Section 151 Officer) 

 

1. Purpose of r
[...]
d 

temporary 

accommodation, or other 

requirements 

  

The Council is highly 

likely to transfer a deficit 

position to any new 

unitary authority in place 

from 1 April 2028. 

 

The Council will engage with in relation to the 

financial position of the council MHCLG to 

assess if there is further support available. 

A plan of potential action will be developed for 

if needed should savings and new income be 

required 

A review of the potential for the use capital 

flexibilities if needed. 

S151 Officer / 

SLT 

 

 

SLT 

 

 

 

SLT 

 

10. Knowing your community - equality and rural implications 

 

10.1 The budget process will impact on all areas of the borough and all groups 
within the population. 

 
11. Climate implications 
 
11.1 The stewardship of the financial resources of the council underpins all policy 

actions to address the council’s objectives in ensuring it manages its 
resources to ensure climate considerations are achieved in accordance with 
the corporate plan. The MTFS has schemes that will directly increase our 
level of CO2 emissions. 

 
12. Corporate implications 
 

Page 24



 

 

12.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 
account: 

 
- Community safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset management implications 
- Procurement implications 
- Human resources implications 
- Planning implications 
- Data protection implications 
- Voluntary sector 

 
  
 
Background papers: Corporate Plan, Capital Programme, General Fund and HRA 

 budgets and Treasury report 
 
Contact officer:  Ashley Wilson 

 
Executive member:  Cllr K. Lynch 
 

 

Page 25



 

 

Appendix 1 Reserve Balances 

Expected case reserves movements detail. 

 

Reserves (Expected) Amounts in £000 3
1
 M

a
rc

h
 2

0
2

5
 

C
a
p

it
a
l 

T
o

 R
e
v
e
n

u
e

 

F
ro

m
 R

e
v

e
n

u
e

 

3
1
 M

a
rc

h
 2

0
2
6
 

C
a
p

it
a
l 

T
o

 R
e
v
e
n

u
e

 

F
ro

m
[...]
-90   -90 

NHS rental income   -95   -95 

Capital financing 490   490   

Other Pension   -71     

ICT costs (AI investment and Licences) 67   67   

Other small changes (Less than £50k) 148   148   

General fund properties (Reduction in TA budget)       -600 

Contractual and service changes (see  table below) 4995   4455   

P
age 63



37 
 

Total  8137 -5316 5913 -2302 

 

Service and Contractual changes 2026/27 £000 
£000 

Adjusted 

homelessness grant now part of RSG 540  

LLEP Pooled distribution arrangements now finished 1000 1000 

part yr impact of waste round (already allowed for) 135 135 

Utility and insurance cost increases 108 108 

Additional Legal Agency costs 150 150 

Pay Pressure (Excluding Food Waste Staff)  1191 1191 

New Food Waste Costs (Including Pay costs) 1451 1451 

Waste fleet costs part year impact of vehicle 
replacement 

245 245 

homelessness jigsaw grant (one off grant 2526) 175 175 

 

 

 

P
age 64



 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Scrutiny Commission & Finance & Performance Scrutiny 5 February 2026 
Council        20 February 2026 
 
Wards affected:   All wards 
 

2026/27 GENERAL FUND BUDGET  
 

Report of Assistant Director Finance & Audit (Section 151 Officer) 
 
1.0 Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To seek approval of the 2026/27 General Fund Revenue Budget and to note 

the pressures set out in the report. 
 

2.0 Recommendation 
 

2.1 That Members approve the following: 
 

a) The General Fund budget for 2025/26 and 2026/27 shown in section 
3.5-3.8. 

b) The Special Expenses area budget for 2025/26 and 2026/27 shown in 
section 3.10 and 3.11 

c) The proposed movement in General Fund balances and Earmarked 
Reserves for 2025/26 and 2026/27 shown in section 3.20 of this report 
and appendix 1. 
 

2.2 Members note the material use of reserves to balance the general fund 
position, due to costs being higher than the income generated or government 
funding received by the council. 

 
3.0 Ba
[...]
ation of this to the special expenses area.  

  
Summary of the overall 2026/27 budget position 

 
3.31 The budget proposed for 2026/27 is achieving 15.0% general fund balance 

excluding special expenses (15% including SEA) in relation to net expenditure 
against a target of 15% (£2.471m).  

 
3.32 Earmarked reserves are expected to reduce from £5.8m to £2.7m by 31 

March 2027. The general fund balance is forecast to be £2.12m by 31 March 
2027. Therefore, the council can achieve its financial targets for 2026/27. 
However, given the significant changes in Local Government Financing, the 
2026/27 budget should be viewed considering business rate reset in 2027/28.  

 
3.33 The 2026/27 budget should be read in conjunction with the council’s Fees and 

Charges book for 2026/27, which is also agreed by council. This document 
reflects the annual review of all council income streams and any variations in 
charging regimes. Major fee changes are summarised in the Fees and 
Charges report. 
 
Assurance Statement of the Council’s Section 151 Officer (Head of 
Finance and Resources)  

 

3.34 The Section 151 officer has a statutory duty to report under Section 25 of the 
Local Government Act 2003 to report on the robustness of the estimates 
made within the budget and the adequacy of the financial reserves. The 
following assurance can be given: 

 

Page 75



 In relation to the 2026/27 General Fund Revenue budget, I have 
examined the budget proposals, and I believe that, whilst the spending 
and service delivery proposals are challenging, they are nevertheless 
achievable given, good management, and the sound monitoring of 
performance and budgets.  
 

 I am satisfied that sufficient management processes exist within the 
Council to deliver this budget and to identify and deal with any problems 
which may arise unexpectedly during the 2025/26 year. 
 

 The key process risks in making the above statement are growing 
pressure on pay costs and temporary accommo
[...]
s Related Expenditure 605,152 632,652     669,610        

Transport Related Expenditure 13,450 13,450       11,510          

Supplies & Services 170,343 170,343     132,690        

Central & Administrative Expenses 301,971 301,971     222,190        

Gross Expenditure 2,001,997 2,094,497 1,844,630

Revenue Income (906,400) (867,400) (879,850)

Recharges (29,600) (29,600) (31,230)

Total Income (936,000) (897,000) (911,080)

Net Expenditure to HRA 1,065,997 1,197,497 933,550

SUPERVISION & MANAGEMENT (SPECIAL)

SUPERVISION & MANAGEMENT (GENERAL)

Page 92



Housing  Revenue ACCOUNT
APPENDIX 2

2025/26 2025/26 2026/27

ORIGINAL FORECAST ORIGINAL

ESTIMATE OUTTURN ESTIMATE

(Published)

£ £ £

HOUSING REPAIRS ACCOUNT

Administration

Employee Costs 772,048 826,048 710,030

Transport Related Expenditure 10,710 10,710 16,210

Supplies & Services 171,585 276,585 180,950

Central Administrative Expenses 308,430 308,430 318,040

Total Housing Repairs Administration 1,262,773 1,421,773 1,225,230

Programmed Repairs 836,556 836,556 849,410

Responsive Repairs 1,612,460 1,642,460 2,010,170

GROSS EXPENDITURE 3,711,789 3,900,789 4,084,810

Contribution from HRA (3,650,000) (3,700,000) (4,091,250)

Other Income 0 0 0

IAS19 Adjustment (94,310) (94,310) 0

TOTAL INCOME (3,744,310) (3,794,310) (4,091,250)

Contribution from HRA Reserves 0 (105,000) 0

NET EXPENDITURE (32,521) 1,479 (6,440)

Opening Balance at 1st April (4,200) (14,000) (12,521)

Closing Balance at 31st March (36,721) (12,521) (18,961)

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision-making 
 
Scrutiny Commission 5 February 2026 
Council 19 February 2026 
 
Wards affected: All wards 
 
 

Fees and Charges 2026/2027  
 

 

Report of Assistant Director Finance & Audit (Section 151 Officer) 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To obtain approval of the proposed scale of Fees and Charges for 2026/2027. 
 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That council approve the F
[...]
,250
Financing  
Major Repairs Reserve (Depreciation) 12,527,448 3,009,448 3,500,000 3,009,000 3,009,000
Regeneration Reserve 12,295,000 3,395,000 3,500,000 2,700,000 2,700,000
Earmarked Reserves - Piper Alarm 170,000 50,000 60,000 30,000 30,000
Borrowing 25,164,775 4,565,005 9,641,050 5,365,470 5,593,250
External Funding
Grant funding 1,602,760 386,080 414,090 402,590 400,000
Capital Receipts 6,550,000 4,250,000 900,000 900,000 500,000

Financing Total 58,309,983 15,655,533 18,015,140 12,407,060 12,232,250

Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme

Page 151



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Scrutiny Commission  5 February 2026 
Council  19 February 2026 
 
Wards affected:  All wards 
 
 

THE PRUDENTIAL CODE FOR CAPITAL FINANCE IN LOCAL AUTHORITIES  
     TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2025-26 – 2028-29 AND 

PRIDUENTIAL INDICATORS 2025-26 – 2028-29  
 
 

Report of Assistant Director Finance & Audit 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 This report outlines the council’s prudential indicators for 2025/26 - 2028/29 

and sets out the expected treasury operations for this period.  It fulfils four key 
requirements: 

 
 The reporting of the Prudential Indicators, setting out the expected capital 

activities (as required by the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities).  The treasury management prudential indicators are now 
included as treasury indicators in the CIPFA Treasury Management Code 
of Practice 

 
 The Council’s Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement, 

which sets out how the council will pay for capital assets through revenue 
each year 

 
 The Treasury Management Strategy Statement which sets out how the 

council’s treasury service will support the capital decisions taken above, the 
day-to-day treasury management and the limitations on activity through 
treasury prudential indicators.  The key indicator is the Authorised Limit, 
the maximum a
[...]
gement policy and procedures and making recommendations 
to the responsible body. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 188



 

 
 

27 

5.7 THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT ROLE OF THE SECTION 151 OFFICER 

The S151 (responsible) officer  

 recommending clauses, treasury management policy/practices for approval, reviewing the same 
regularly, and monitoring compliance. 

 submitting regular treasury management policy reports. 

 submitting budgets and budget variations. 

 receiving and reviewing management information reports. 

 reviewing the performance of the treasury management function. 

 ensuring the adequacy of treasury management resources and skills, and the effective division of 
responsibilities within the treasury management function. 

 ensuring the adequacy of internal audit and liaising with external audit. 

 recommending the appointment of external service providers.  

 

Page 189



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Scrutiny Commission  22 January 2026 
Wards affected:   All wards 
 
 

Pay Policy Statement 2026/27 
 
 

Report of Deputy Chief Executive 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To present the HBBC Pay Policy Statement for 2026/27. 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That members note that the pay gap between the top and median average 

earner is 4.18.1 which has remained the same as the previous year. This is 
positive as the gap has not widened.  

2.2 That members note the minor increase in the gender pay gap which was 4.4% 
on 31 March 2025 (previously reported as 4.3%). In terms of benchmarking, it 
is still significantly lower than the national average which reports a pay gap of 
11.2%.  

2.3 That the HBBC Pay Policy Statement for 2026/27 is endorsed by this 
committee for approval at Council in February. 

 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities in England and 

Wales to produce a Pay Policy Statement for each financial year, which must 
be approved by Council. The act requires local authorities to prepare pay 
policy statements setting out the authority’s own policies regarding the 
remuneration of its staff, particularly its senior staff (or ‘chief officers’) and its 
lowest paid employees. 

 
3.2 The legislation provides that the pay policy statement must set out the 

council’s policies for the financial year relating to: 

Page 191

Agenda Item 9



06/16 

 The remuneration of its chief officers 

 The remuneration of its lowest paid employees  

 The relationship between the remuneration if its chief officers and its 
employees who are not chief officers 

 
3.3 The Council is required to publish the Pay Policy Statement for 2026/27 on or 

before 1 April 2026. 
  

Summary of the statement 
 
3.4 The Pay Policy Statement Appendix A sets out:  
 

a. The council’s approach to job evaluation and grading of posts 
b. Additional payments  
c. The ‘pay multiple’ - the ratio between the highest paid salary and the 

median average salary of the Council’s workforce, the ratio between 
the highest paid salary and the median average salary of the Council’s 
workforce is 4.18.1 (last year was 4.18:1). The multiplier is monitored 
each year and the gap between the top earner and the median average 
earner has remained the same compared to this time last year.  

d. That there is no distinction between chief officers and other employees 
in relation to pension entitlements and severance payments 

e. The council’s approach to the re-engagement of former senior 
employees.  

 
3.5 As highlighted in 3.4(c) the pay gap between the top and median average 

earner has remained the same compared to last year. This is because the 
national pay award given to staff this year was identical across all pay groups. 

 
3.6 For staff below senior management level, annual pay awards are negotiated 

at a national level by the National 
[...]
7 26,403 13.69

5 25,583 13.26

4 25,185 13.05

3 24,796 12.85

2 24,413 12.65

699 762 820SCP 278 385 431 478 520

Salary 
Structure 1 
April 2025 

3.2%

337Hourly 567 639

Page 205



This page is intentionally left blank



Senior Employee Pay from 1 April 2026                                              Appendix 3 

 

 Salary Range Grade 

 
Chief Executive 
 

 
£134,087 

 
Fixed salary 

 
Interim Deputy Chief Executive 

 
£118,853 

 

 
Director Grade + £10k 

honorarium 

 
Interim Director (Community Services) 

 
£100,642 – £108,853 

 
Director Grade  

 
Interim Director (Resources and 
Streetscene Services) 
 

 
£100,642 – £108,853 

 
Director Grade 

 
Assistant Director Planning and 
Regeneration  
 

 
£80,496 – £87,576 

 
Assistant Director Grade 3 

 

 
Assistant Director Streetscene Services 

 
£80,496 – £87,576 

 
Assistant Director Grade 3 

 

 
Assistant Director Finance and Audit 
(s151 officer) 
 

 
£80,496 – £87,576 

 

 
Assistant Director Grade 3 

 

 
Assistant Director Housing and 
Environmental Services  
 

 
VACANT 

 
Assistant Director Grade 3 

 

 
Assistant Director People Law and 
Governance 
 

 
£72,308 – £79,979 

 
Assistant Director Grade 2 

 

 
Assistant Director Transformation and 
Communities 
 

 
£72,308 – £79,979 

 
Assistant Director Grade 2 

 
 

 
Assistant Director Culture, Health, Town 
Centre and Rural Services 
 

 
£67,000 – £74,077 

 
Assistant Director Grade 1 

 

 
Assistant Director Assets and Business 
Development 
 

 
£67,000 – £74,077 

 
Assistant Director Grade 1 

 

 
Strategic Head of ICT Shared Service 
 

 
£67,000 – £74,077 

 
Head of Service Grade 1 

 

 
Head of Leicestershire Revenues and 
Benefits Partnership 

 
£86,041 

 
Fixed salary 

 

Page 207



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Scrutiny Commission Work Programme
	7 Forward plan of Executive and Council decisions
	8a Medium term financial strategy 20225/26 to 2027/28
	MTFS full document for Council v8

	8b General fund budget 2026/27
	8c Housing revenue account budget 2026-27
	Appendix 1 and 2 - HRA

	8d Fees and charges 2026/2027
	Appendix 1 - Fees and Charges 2026-27
	1 - Fees  Charges Cover 2026-27
	2 - Contents page 2026-27
	3 - VAT Page 2026-27
	4 - no planning Fees and Charges 1 2026-27

	Appendix 2 - Fees and Charges -Planning fees 2026-27

	8e Capital programme 2025-26 to 2028-29 and capital strategy
	Appendix 1 - Capital Programme 2025-29 PDF Version

	8f Treasury management strategy 2025-26 to 2028-29 and prudential indicators 2025-26 to 2028-29
	Appendix - MUFG CM - TMSS AIS 200126

	9 Pay Policy Statement
	HBBC Pay Policy 202627 (2)
	App 1 (10)
	App 2 (15)
	App 3 (6)




Minutes of the meeting

325.

326.

327.

328.

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMISSION AND FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY
JOINT BUDGET MEETING

5 FEBRUARY 2026 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Clir C Lambert - Chair

Clir MJ Surtees and Clir P Williams — Vice-Chairs
Cllr CM Allen (for Cllr C Harris), Cllir DS Cope, Clir MJ Crooks, Clir J Moore,
Clir A Pendlebury, Clir P Stead-Davis and ClIr BE Sutton

Also in attendance: Councillor KWP Lynch

Officers in attendance: llyas Bham, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen, Sharon Stacey
and Ashley Wilson

Apologies and substitutions

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors R Allen, Glenville,
Harris, Smith, Webber-Jones and Weightman with the substitution of Councillor C
Allen for Councillor Harris authorised in accordance with council procedure rule
10.

Minutes
It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Pendlebury and

RESOLVED - the minutes of the meeting held on 18 December be
confirmed as a correct record.

Declarations of interest
No interests were declared.
Scrutiny Commission Work Programme

The chair highlighted the addition of several housing policies to the work
programme and stated that local government reorganisation and the community
governance review for Hinckley would also be added. Reference was made to a
report on an Article 4 Direction being considered by the Executive on 9 February
which sought approval to consult, after which time a report would be taken
through the decision making processes, including Scrutiny Commission, to make
a final decision.

A member asked that consideration be given to inviting Severn Trent Water to

return to a future meeting due to recent problems with leaks and resulting road
closures in the area.

-136 -



329.

330.

Forward plan of Executive and Council decisions

In response to a member’s question about the forward plan, it was reported that
updates on implementation of the food waste collection service would be brought
to the Scrutiny Commission at an appropriate time.

Budget reports
@) Medium term financial strategy 20225/26 to 2027/28

Members were updated on the medium term financial strategy for 2025/26 to
2027/28. Members queried the use of reserves and what would happen when all
reserves had been used. In response it was noted that the reserves were being
used to achieve a general fund balance of 15% of net expenditure, so even
through earmarked reserves would be used there would still be up to £2m of
general reserves left based on the current forecast. Concern was expressed
about the national homelessness problem and the ever increasing demand.

In relation to the council’s forecast position of being able to sustain a balanced
budget until 2028 when the new unitary authorities created as part of local
government reorganisation would take effect, a member asked what the financial
position of the council would be if reorganisation was delayed. In response, it was
noted that the government was certain it would adhere to the current timetable,
however there would be some advance notice should there be a delay, at which
time savings and income plans would need to be implemented — such options
were already being prepared.

The medium term financial strategy was noted and it was agreed that the
comments made would be included in the report to Council.

(b) General fund budget 2026/27

Consideration was given to the 2026/27 general fund revenue budget. The
government grant received for food waste was queried and it was explained that
the government had provided a slightly increased revenue support grant which
contained various elements although this was not broken down so it wasn’t clear
how much of the grant was for food waste or for any of the other items towards
which the government provided funds. It was clear, however, that the financial
pressures due to government policy and decisions amounted to more than had
been accounted for in the increased grant.

A member highlighted the expectation that implementation of the food waste
collection service would reduce the amount of waste in refuse bins and asked
whether it was therefore intended to reduce the frequency of refuse collections. In
response, it was noted that the waste bin and collection policy had recently been
approved and had not included any change to frequency of collection.

The report was noted and it was agreed that comments would be included in the
report to Council.

-137 -



(c) Housing revenue account budget 2026-27

Members received the housing revenue account (HRA) budget which included
the housing repairs account. In response to a member’s question, it was noted
that the regeneration reserves mostly covered improvements to existing
properties. It was also noted that the £54,000 referred to in paragraph 3.4 of the
report to cover rent for new properties related to 12 or 13 properties.

Following further discussion, it was explained that the HRA budget covered a
longer period than the two years until local government reorganisation as it was
part of a 30 year plan.

The report was noted and it was agreed that comments raised be included in the
report to Council.

(d) Fees and charges 2026/2027

The proposed scale of fees and charges for 2026/27 was presented to members.
The layout of the section under ‘stray dogs’ on page 111 was queried, particularly
with reference to home visits for microchipping.

A member questioned the increase in hire costs for the bandstand in Hollycroft
Park as it was often used by voluntary groups and schools which should be
encouraged. The presence of any discretionary reductions or waived fees was
gueried, and it was agreed that this information would be sought and provided to
members.

The report was noted and it was agreed that the comments be included in the
report to Council.

(e) Capital programme 2025-26 to 2028-29 and capital strategy

Members received the capital programme for 2025/26 to 2028/29 and the capital
strategy. Members welcomed the comprehensive report and noted the significant
changes.

The report was noted.

)] Treasury management strategy 2025-26 to 2028-29 and prudential
indicators 2025-26 to 2028-29

The prudential indicators for 2025/26 to 2028/29 were reported to members. In
response to members’ concerns, it was noted that the council was historically
under-borrowed and that cash flows were monitored month by month. Members
were advised that officers were prudent in their predictions.

The report was noted and it was agreed that comments be reported to Council.

-138 -



331. Pay Policy Statement
The council’s pay policy statement for 2026/27 was presented to members.
It was moved by Councillor Cope, seconded by Councillor Crooks and

RESOLVED -

(1) The pay gap between the top and median average earner be
noted as the same as the previous year;

(i) The minor increase in the gender pay gap at 4.4%
(significantly lower than the national average of 11.2%) be
noted,;

(i)  The pay policy statement be endorsed and
RECOMMENDED to Council.

(The Meeting closed at 7.48 pm)

CHAIR

-139 -



